

ORAL ARGUMENT SET NOVEMBER 20, 2023**No. 23-3190**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanchelaw.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
D. John Sauer
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
13321 N. Outer Forty Road, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com

Attorneys for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Core Political Speech About the Prosecution of President Trump.....	6
B. The Prosecution Seeks to Gag President Trump.....	13
C. The District Court Enters the Gag Order Against President Trump...	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Gag Order Violates the First Amendment Rights of President Trump and His Audiences of Over One Hundred Million Americans.....	25
A. The Gag Order Is Either Invalid on Its Face or Subject to the Strictest Level of Scrutiny.....	26
1. Gag orders in judicial proceedings require a showing of “clear and present danger to the administration of justice.”.....	26
2. The Gag Order is a prior restraint on speech subject to the	

“most exacting scrutiny.”29

3. The Presidential campaign calls for the First Amendment’s
“fullest and most urgent application.”31

4. The Gag Order violates the First Amendment rights of the tens of
millions of Americans who listen to President Trump.....34

5. The Gag Order imposes an impermissible heckler’s veto36

6. The Gag Order shields public figures from public criticism.....39

7. The Gag Order involves viewpoint discrimination.....40

B. The Gag Order Cannot Survive Any Level of Scrutiny43

1. The prosecution failed to establish any compelling interest
for a prior restraint on speech.....43

2. The Gag Order failed to consider less speech-restrictive
alternatives.....45

3. The Gag Order is sweepingly overbroad.....48

II. The Gag Order Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....49

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU, Inc. v. Zeh</i> , 864 S.E.2d 422 (Ga. 2021).....	40
<i>Armstrong v. D.C. Pub. Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	34
<i>Bailey v. Sys. Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	21, 37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	50
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999).....	24, 52
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	30, 31, 45
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	4
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	5
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	25
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2, 3

<i>Collin v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 460 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1972).....	37
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	54
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	37
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	37
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	48
<i>Crane v. Ariz. Republic</i> , 972 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990).....	40
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	37
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	3
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	37
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	39, 49
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	25, 52

<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	24, 50, 54
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	20, 26, 27, 28, 44, 45
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	22, 38, 40, 41
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	39
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	31
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	32
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	25
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	21, 22, 29, 30, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 51

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	48
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	34
<i>Parker v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 230 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1963).....	5
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	46
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	23, 49
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	34
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1, 33, 34
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	22, 40
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	38, 39
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	46
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	23, 27, 46, 47
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	21, 30

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	21, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25, 52
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 5, 32, 35, 46
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4, 5, 27, 32, 35, 47
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 39
<i>United States v. Schiavo</i> , 504 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	21, 34, 35
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	37
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2, 4
